
Pat Baker <pbaker@mlri.org>

Tropical Storm Isaias Replacement SNAP Benefits

Mckittrick, Janice (DTA) <janice.mckittrick@mass.gov> Thu, Aug 20, 2020 at 9:17 AM
To: "Mckittrick, Janice (DTA)" <janice.mckittrick@state.ma.us>
Cc: "Davidson, Alana (DTA)" <alana.davidson@state.ma.us>, "Power, Christopher C (DTA)" <christopher.c.power@state.ma.us>,
"Monestime, Frantz (DTA)" <frantz.monestime@state.ma.us>, "Mangini, Brittany (DTA)" <brittany.mangini@state.ma.us>, "Quinn, Erin
(DTA)" <erin.quinn@state.ma.us>, "Ward, Lorraine (DTA)" <lorraine.ward@state.ma.us>, "Craven, Sara (DTA)"
<sara.craven@state.ma.us>, "Stuart, Sarah (DTA)" <sarah.stuart@state.ma.us>

Dear DTA Advisory Board Members:

 

I am sending the communication below on behalf of Alan Davidson, Acting Director of Communications, DTA

 

*****************************************************************************************

 

Good Afternoon Partners,

 

The Tropical Storm Isaias on August 4, 2020 caused many households to lose electricity and food. The Department recently received
approval from the USDA to automatically issue replacement SNAP benefits for households in 33 cities and towns in the
Commonwealth (see below).

 

We issue SNAP benefits over a 14-day period. Those who receive their benefits on the first three days of the month will be reissued
60% of their August benefits and everyone else will be reissued 20% of their July benefits. This amount includes a household’s regular
monthly SNAP benefit, as well as their Emergency SNAP allotment. We are awaiting guidance from USDA on the eligibility of P-EBT
for replacement benefits and will let you when we receive confirmation.

 

If a household lost food due to the storm but does not live in one of the 33 cities and towns, they can still notify the Department through
September 3, 2020. The Department is experiencing high call volume and we recommend having people upload the SNAP 9B form to
DTAConnect.com or on the DTA Connect mobile app. Households can also write down the information asked for on the form onto a
piece of paper, sign it and upload that to DTA Connect.

 

The Department anticipates issuing the replacement benefits soon and will let you know when they go out. We hope that these efforts
make it easier for families and individuals to access food during such a difficult time.

 

We will also be issuing a $350 per child clothing allowance this year for all eligible TAFDC clients under age 19. Most households will
start to receive this benefit in the end of August. We will be sending out our regular notices to eligible families and sharing information
on our COVID-19 FAQ page.

 

As always, thank you for your continued partnership.

 

The 33 towns: Becket, Belchertown, Brimfield, Brookfield, Chesterfield, East Brookfield, East Longmeadow, Grafton, Hardwick,
Hinsdale, Holland, Hubbardston, Lanesborough, Longmeadow, Middlefield, Monson, Monterey, Mount Washington, New Marlborough,
Northborough, Rehoboth, Seekonk, Sheffield, Shutesbury, Spencer, Stockbridge, Sutton, Wales, Wendell, West Stockbridge,
Westminster, Wilbraham, and Worthington.

https://eohhs.ehs.state.ma.us/DTA/PolicyOnline/olg%20docs/form/16/snap-9b.pdf
https://www.mass.gov/info-details/dta-covid-19-frequently-asked-questions


 

 

Alana Davidson, MS (she/her)

Acting Director of Communications

Department of Transitional Assistance

(857) 319-5228 (cell) | Alana.Davidson@mass.gov

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Janice A. McKittrick

Regional Outreach Specialist, DTA Advisory Boards

Department of Transitional Assistance

600 Washington Street – 5th Floor

Boston, MA  02111

DAY PHONE:  (Best number to readch me at): 617-347-6090

WORK CELL:  857-283-2515

EMAIL:   Janice.McKittrick@state.ma.us
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